67.31% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) approximately 40.23% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged
by the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares upon the exercise of the
conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds in full. The maximum aggregate
nominal value of the Conversion Shares shall be HK$6,909,090.90.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

In light of the proposed Share Consolidation, the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately upon the Share Consolidation
becoming effective; and (iii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at
the initial Conversion Price (assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding
structure of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the full conversion of
the Convertible Bonds) are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon the
Share Consolidation
becoming effective

Immediately upon full
conversion of the

Convertible Bonds at the
initial Conversion Price

(Note 2)

Shareholders

Number of
Existing
Shares Approx. %

Number of
New Shares Approx. %

Number of
New Shares Approx. %

Mr. CHIAU (Note 1) 429,694,769 41.86% 42,969,476 41.86% 112,060,385 65.25%
(Note 2)

Public Shareholders 596,749,900 58.14% 59,674,990 58.14% 59,674,990 34.75%

Total 1,026,444,669 100% 102,644,466 100% 171,735,375 100%

– 11 –

Notes:

1. Among these Shares, 27,573,529 Shares are beneficially held by Mr. CHIAU, and 402,121,240 Shares

are registered in the name of Beglobal Investments Limited and Golden Treasure Global Investment

Limited, each of them being a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability.

Beglobal Investments Limited and Golden Treasure Global Investment Limited are companies indirectly

owned by the trust, the discretionary objects of which are Mr. CHIAU, Ms. CHOW Man Ki Kelly (each

an executive Director) and their family.

2. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, conversion of the Convertible Bonds is